

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 6, 2010**  
**No. 10-16696**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTIN PERRY, ET AL.

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, ET AL.

*Defendants,*

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.

*Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

JUSTIN FORD  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 430-6000

WALTER DELLINGER  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
SARAH GOLDFRANK  
ANTON METLITSKY  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION MUST BE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY .....	3
A. The Supreme Court Has Applied Heightened Scrutiny When The Group Or Class At Issue Historically Has Been Subjected To Invidious Or Otherwise Illegitimate Discrimination .....	4
B. Laws That Classify On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation Should Be Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because Of The Long History Of Invidious Discrimination Against Gay People, And Because Sexual Orientation Bears No Relation To An Individual’s Ability To Contribute To Society .....	9
1. Gay People Have Suffered A Long History Of Discrimination Based On Societal Animus And Stereotypes .....	9
2. This History Of Invidious Discrimination Against Gay People Mandates Heightened Scrutiny For Classifications Based On Sexual Orientation .....	16
II. THIS COURT’S OPINION IN HIGH TECH GAYS IS NO LONGER GOOD LAW, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE A FINDING THAT CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION ARE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY .....	19
A. High Tech Gays Has Been Overruled By Intervening Supreme Court Precedent .....	20
B. High Tech Gays Incorrectly Applies The Factors For Suspect Classification .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	6
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	passim
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	7
<i>Hatheway v. Sec’y of the Army</i> , 641 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>In re Thom</i> , 301 N.E.2d 542 (N.Y. 1973).....	15
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	7
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	6
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	6, 23
<i>State ex rel. Grant v. Brown</i> , 313 N.E.2d 847 (Ohio 1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<b>Legislative Material</b>	
2010 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 379 (A.B. 2199).....	14
Commission to Study Sex Offenses: Interim Report to the Alabama Legislature, June 12, 1967 .....	14
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, §3, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) .....	26
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, H.R. 3017, 111th Cong.....	27
H.J. Res. 88, 109th Cong. (2006).....	26
Nat’l Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 571, 107 Stat. 1547 (1994) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 241 (1950) .....	11, 16
Subcomm. on Investigations of the Sen. Comm. on Expenditures in the Exec. Departments, <i>Interim Report: Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government</i> (1950).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cain, <i>Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History</i> , 79 Va. L. Rev. 1551 (1993).....	11
Cain, <i>Rainbow Rights: The Role of Lawyers and Courts in the Lesbian and Gay Civil Rights Movement</i> (2000) .....	15
Center for Cognitive Liberty & Ethics, <i>Threats to Cognitive Liberty: Pharmacotherapy and the Future of the Drug War</i> (2004).....	14
Chauncey, <i>Gay New York</i> (1994) .....	10
Chauncey, <i>The Postwar Sex Crime Panic, in True Stories from the American Past</i> (1993) .....	14
Curtin, <i>We Can Always Call Them Bulgarians: The Emergence of Lesbians and Gay Men on the American Stage</i> (1987).....	11
D’Emilio, <i>Capitalism and Gay Identity, in The Lesbian and Gay Studies Reader</i> (Abelove ed. 1993).....	10
D’Emilio, <i>Sexual Politics, Sexual Communities: The Making of a Homosexual Minority in the United States</i> (1983) .....	12, 14
<i>Developments in the Law—Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1508 (1989).....	11
Eskridge, <i>Channeling: Identity-Based Social Movements And Public Law</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 419 (2001) .....	12, 13, 14
Eskridge, <i>Law and Construction of the Closet: American Regulation of Same Sex Intimacy, 1880-1946</i> , 82 Iowa L. Rev. 1007 (1997) .....	10, 11
Eskridge, <i>Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet, 1946-1961</i> , 24 Fl. St. U. L. Rev. 703 (1997) .....	12, 13
Freedman, <i>“Uncontrolled Desires”: The Response to the Sexual Psychopath, 1920-1960, in Passion and Power: Sexuality in History</i> (1989) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Garland, <i>The Low Road to Violence: Governmental Discrimination as a Catalyst for Pandemic Hate Crime</i> , 10 <i>Law &amp; Sex.</i> 1 (2001).....	14
Haeberle, <i>Swastica, Pink Triangle, and Yellow Star: The Destruction of Sexology and the Persecution of Homosexuals in Nazi Germany</i> , in <i>Hidden from History: Reclaiming the Gay and Lesbian Past</i> (Duberman et al. eds., 1989).....	11
Herek, <i>Myths About Sexual Orientation: A Lawyer’s Guide to Social Science Research</i> , 1 <i>Law &amp; Sex.</i> 133 (1991).....	15
Johnson, <i>Homosexual Citizens: Washington’s Gay Community Confronts the Civil Service</i> , <i>Washington History</i> (Fall/Winter 1994/95) .....	12
Katz, <i>Gay American History: Lesbians and Gay Men in the U.S.A.</i> (1976) .....	14
Russo, <i>The Celluloid Closet: Homosexuality in the Movies</i> (1991).....	11
The Williams Institute, Chapter 14: Other Indicia of Animus against LGBT People by State and Local Officials, 1980-Present (2009).....	17
Wolfson, <i>Civil Rights, Human Rights, Gay Rights: Minorities and the Humanity of the Different</i> , 14 <i>Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol’y</i> 21 (1991).....	15
